

Case No. S277518

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

DELMER CAMP,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

HOME DEPOT U.S.A., Inc.,
Defendant and Respondent.

AFTER A DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEAL
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
CASE NO. H049033

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF**

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, INC.,
AND THE CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT**

EIMER STAHL LLP
*Robert E. Dunn (SBN: 275600)
99 South Almaden Boulevard, Suite 600
San Jose, CA 95113
(408) 899-1690
rdunn@eimerstahl.com

Attorney for Amici Curiae

Application to File Amici Curiae Brief

Amici curiae the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America (the “Chamber”), the National Federation of Independent Business Small Business Legal Center, Inc. (the “NFIB Legal Center”), and the California Chamber of Commerce (the “CalChamber”) hereby apply pursuant to California Rule of Court 8.520(f) and this Court’s inherent powers for leave of Court to file the attached amici curiae brief in support of Defendant and Respondent. “Amicus curiae presentations assist the court by broadening its perspective on the issues raised by the parties.” (*Bily v. Arthur Young & Co.* (1992) 3 Cal.4th 370, 405, fn. 14.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 10

ARGUMENT 11

I. This Court Should Follow the Well-Reasoned Decision in *See’s Candy*, Which Is Based on Decades of Federal Precedent and Consistent with the Approach Taken by Other States. 11

 A. Neutral time-rounding policies comply with federal law..... 13

 B. California courts and agencies, like the courts and agencies of other states, have followed federal law and upheld neutral time-rounding policies. 15

 C. *Troester* and *Donohue* did not suggest that neutral time rounding is incompatible with California law. 19

II. Upending the *See’s Candy* Standard Would Impose Substantial Costs on California Employers Without Any Countervailing Benefit to Employees..... 20

CONCLUSION 27

DECLARATION OF SERVICE..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AHMC Healthcare, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> , (2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 1014	16
<i>Alonzo v. Maximus, Inc.</i> , (C.D. Cal. 2011) 832 F. Supp. 2d 1122	15
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , (1992) 3 Cal.4th 370	2
<i>Boone v. PrimeFlight Aviation Servs., Inc.</i> (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2018, No. 15-cv-6077 (JMA) (ARL)) 2018 WL 1189338	17
<i>Corbin v. Time Warner Ent-Advance/Newhouse P’ship</i> , (9th Cir. 2016) 821 F.3d 1069	12, 14, 15
<i>Camp v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , (2022) 84 Cal.App.5th 638	19, 22
<i>David v. Queen of Valley Medical Ctr.</i> , (2020) 51 Cal.App.5th 653	17
<i>Donohue v. AMN Servs., LLC</i> , (2021) 11 Cal. 5th 58	19, 20
<i>East v. Bullock’s Inc.</i> , (D. Ariz. 1998) 34 F. Supp. 2d 1176	17
<i>Eyles v. Uline, Inc.</i> , (N.D. Tex., Sept. 4, 2009, No. 4:08-CV-577-A) 2009 WL 2868447	14
<i>Ferra v. Loews Hollywood Hotel, LLC</i> , (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 1239	16
<i>Gonzalez v. Farmington Foods, Inc.</i> , (N.D. Ill. 2003) 296 F. Supp. 2d 912	14
<i>Houston v. Saint Luke’s Health System, Inc.</i> , (8th Cir. 2023) 76 F.4th 1145	14

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

<i>Kerbes v. Raceway Assocs., LLC</i> , 2011 IL App (1st) 110318.....	17
<i>Monzon v. Schaefer Ambulance Serv., Inc.</i> , (1990) 224 Cal.App.3d 16.....	16
<i>Munoz v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 291	26
<i>Neor v. Acacia Network, Inc.</i> , (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2023, No. 22-cv-4814) 2023 WL 1797267.....	17
<i>Oswald v. Murray Plumbing and Heating Corp.</i> , 82 Cal.App.5th 938.....	25
<i>See's Candy Shops, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 889	passim
<i>Troester v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , (2018) 5 Cal.5th 829	passim
<i>Utne v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , (N.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2017, No. 16-cv-01854-RS) 2017 WL 5991863.....	15

Rules

California Rules of Court, Rule 8.520(f)	2
--	---

Regulations

Wage and Hour Division, Department of Labor, (January 11, 1961) 26 Fed. Reg. 190.....	13
29 C.F.R. § 785.48(b).....	13, 14
Ark. Admin Code 235.01.1-102	18
Mont. Admin. R. 24.16.1012.....	18
N.D. Admin. Code § 46-02-07-02.....	18
N.J. Admin. Code § 12:56-5.8	18

Statutes

Lab. Code § 204..... 11
Lab. Code § 510..... 11, 12
Lab. Code § 515..... 24
Lab. Code § 2699..... 25

Other Authorities

CalChamber, *California Celebrates National Small Business Week* (May 3, 2022) CalChamber Advocacy, available at: <https://tinyurl.com/3hpnxbc8>..... 22
DLSE Manual §§ 47.3–47.3.1, *Calculating Hours Worked: Rounding Practices* 16
N.C. Dep’t of Labor, *Recording Time and Rounding of Hours Worked*, available at <https://tinyurl.com/3j3p5vw6>..... 18
NFIB, *National Small Business Poll: Tax Complexity and the IRS*, Vol. 13, Issue 5 (2017), available at: <https://tinyurl.com/55x3wcx2>..... 23
NFIB, *NFIB 2021 Tax Survey*, available at: <https://tinyurl.com/53zy7a43> 23
State of Nevada Office of the Labor Commissioner, *Advisory Opinion of the Nevada Labor Commissioner – Use of Time Clock Rounding to Calculate Employee Pay* (June 21, 2013), available at <https://tinyurl.com/yc8y2zbp>..... 18
